Long v. Greentree Servicing, LLC et al Doc. 18

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
9 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11 | DALE LOGUE LONG, No. 2:17-cv-02374-KIM-EFB
12 Plaintiff,
13 V. ORDER
14 | GREENTREE SERVICING, LLC, a
business entity; DITECH FINANCIAL,
15 | LLC, a business entity; NORTHWEST
TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.; and DOES|1
16 | through 100, inclusivé,
17 Defendants.
18
19 Defendant Ditech Financial, LLC mav& dismiss plaintiff’s first amended
20 | complaint. For the following reasons, treud GRANTS in part and DENIES in part
21 | defendant’s motion.
22 || 1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
23 Plaintiff Dale Logue Long (“Long”) purchasd the property at issue in 2006. Fifst
24 | Am. Compl. (“FAC”), ECF No. 8 { 14. 18014 and early 2015, Long fell behind on her
25 ! |f defendants’ identities arunknown when the complaint is filed, plaintiffs have an
26 [ opportunity through discovery to identify ther@illespie v. Civilettj 629 F.2d 637, 642 (9th Cir.
1980). But the court will dismiss such unnahaefendants if discowe clearly would not
27 | uncover their identities or if the complainbuld clearly be dismissed on other grounttk.at
642. The federal rules also provide for disnmgsinnamed defendants that, absent good cause,
28 || are not served within 90 days of the complaint. Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m).
1

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/2:2017cv02374/325829/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/2:2017cv02374/325829/18/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

mortgage paymentdd. T 15. In early 2015, she paid $100a0 her then-loan servicer,
defendant Greentree Servicing, LLC (‘&&ntree”), to cure the arreatsl. After Long’s $10,000
payment, servicing of her loan was assignedefendant Ditech Financial, LLC (“Ditech”)d.;
seeDitech’s Req. for Jud. Not. (“RJIN"), Exs.&fassignment of deed of trust dated Feb. 9, 2
and subsequent corrective assignmdated Dec. 30, 2015, Jan. 14, 2016 and March 4, 201
respectively). Although Long’s cortgnt refers to Ditech and @entree as separate defendar
the parties agreed at hearing that the two are a single entity for purposes of this suit.

On an unspecified date, Long appliedddoan modification. FAC § 16. On
December 8, 2016, Ditech sent Long a “ModifioatiTrial Plan Period Notice” offering Long a
permanent loan modification in excharfgethree $1,609.17 Trial Period Plan (“TPP")
payments.ld. 1 17. Although Long made the three TPP payments, her loan was not perm:
modified. Id. Furthermore, her $10,000 paymaras not credited to her accoumd. 11 15, 18.
On January 5, 201%7a notice of default wascerded on Long’s propertyld. § 17;seeRJIN
Ex. 9 (notice of default and election to sallicating $26,278.98 past due). On August 30, 2(
a notice of trustee’s saleas recorded, indicating a $214,513.93 unpaid balance and setting
September 25, 2017 foreclosure sale. RINLBEx.The sale did not go forward. Although
Long’s complaint suggests the forealos sale may remain on calendsageFAC § 19, Long’s
counsel confirmed at hearing thhée sale is no lger pending.

On September 25, 2017, Long sued GreenbBaech and Northwest in state col

and on November 13, 2017, Ditech removed the action to this ceeeECF No. 1 (notice of

removal). Long filed her operative first amended complaint on December 4, 2017, alleging

breach of contract, “negligence per se,” wron@buéclosure, California Homeowners Bill of
Rights violations and California Biness and Professions Code § 17208gq. violations. See
generallyFAC.

i

% In an apparent typographicairor, Long alleges the noé of default was recorded on
“January 5, 3017."SeeFAC { 17.

D15

anentl:

17,

a




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

On December 21, 2017, Ditech moved to dismiss Long’s claims and certain
damages requests. Mot., ECF No. 9. The court submitted the motion after oral argument
February 9, 2018, Hr'g Mins., ECF No. 16.

. JUDICIAL NOTICE

Ditech requests theart take judicial notice ahe following documents:
Exhibit 1: Deed of trust (“DOT"), recorded October 31, 2006;
Exhibit 2: Assignment of DOT, recorded August 13, 2010;
Exhibit 3: Notice of default and eleoh to sell under DOT (*NOD”), recorded
August 13, 2010;
Exhibit 4: Notice of rescissioof NOD, recorded October 12, 2010;
Exhibit 5: Corporate assignmentD@OT, recorded February 9, 2015;
Exhibit 6: Corrective assignmeat DOT, recorded December 30, 2015;
Exhibit 7: Correctiveassignmentf DOT, recorded January 14, 2016;
Exhibit8: Correctiveassignmenof DOT, recorded March 4, 2016;
Exhibit 9: NOD, recorded January 5, 2017; and
Exhibit 10: Notice of trustee’sale, recorded August 30, 2017.

RJN, ECF No. 10.
A court may judicially notice adjudicatifacts “not subject toeasonable disputg

because they “can be accurately and readiigrdened from sources whose accuracy cannot

reasonably be questioned.” Fed. R. Evid. 201(b){2)is may include matters of public record.

Lee v. Cty. of Los Angelez50 F.3d 668, 688-89 (9th Cir. 200@yerruled on other grounds by
Galbraith v. Cty. of Santa Clar&807 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002).

Here, the court judicially notices eacthiit as a matter of public record. As to
Exhibits 9 and 10, however, the cojudicially notices only their @gtence, not the truth of thei
content, which remains “subject to reasonable dispueg idat 689 (quoting Fed. R. Evid.
201(b));see alsdpp’n at 6 (arguing “the amount on tNED is incorrect” because it does not
reflect Long’s $10,000 paymemade in early 2015%ee alsd-AC § 15 (alleging Long’s

“account has yet to be credited for [her] $10,000.00 payment[.]").
3

on



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

[I. LEGAL STANDARD

A party may move to dismiss for “failute state a claim upowhich relief can be

granted.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). A complammiist contain a “short and plain statement of the

claim showing that the pleaderastitled to relief.” Fed. R. @i P. 8(a)(2). Although “detailed
factual allegations” are not required at the pleading sigJeAtl. Corp. v. Twomb|y550 U.S.
544, 555 (2007), the complaint must contain moaa ttonclusory or formulaic recitations of
elementsAshcroft v. Igbal556 U.S. 662, 678 (20093iting Twombly 550 U.S. at 555). The
complaint must contain “sufficient factual mattés’make the alleged claim at least plausible.
Ashcroft 556 U.S. at 67&ee also Hartmann v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehat)7 F.3d 1114,
1122 (9th Cir. 2013) (explaining plausibility requitest the complaint degti a cognizable lega
theory and sufficient factual allegations to supploat theory) (citation omitted). Aside from
external facts properly sudgt to judicial notice, # court restricts its analysis to the face of th
complaint, construing the complaint in piaff's favor and accepting well-pled factual
allegations as trueSee Erickson v. ParduS51 U.S. 89, 94 (2007) (citations omitted).

Furthermore, under Rule 15 “[tlhe coshould freely give leave [to amend] whe
justice so requires.” Fed. R\CIP. 15(a)(2). “This policy is to be applied with extreme
liberality.” Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, |n816 F.3d 1048, 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (citati
and internal quotation marks omitted). Befgranting leave to amend, a court considers any
undue delay, bad faith, dilatory motive, futility undue prejudice posed by allowance of the
amendmentld. at 1051-52 (citindFoman v. Davis371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962)). Potential
prejudice to the opposing partgdrries the greatest weighigl. at 1052, and “[t]he party
opposing amendment bears the burden of showing preju@Gf)’Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton
833 F.2d 183, 187 (9th Cir. 1987). Absent prejudicere is a strong presumption in favor of
granting leave to amendminence Capital316 F.3d at 1052.
V. DISCUSSION

A. Jurisdiction
At hearing, the court asked the partiesir position on subject matter jurisdictio

SeeFeb. 9, 2018 Min. Order, ECF No. 15 (orderingtipa to prepare to discuss whether the
4

11%

—




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

amount in controversy requirement is satisfiedestring). The parties agreed and, following
discussion with the parties, thewt at this point doesot doubt it has diversity jurisdiction. Th
court may revisit this question upon reviewMs. Long’s second amended complaint.

B. Breach of Contract

Plaintiff alleges Ditech breached igntractual promise to permanently modify
her loan after she made three TPP paymdm<C 1 20-24. “To allege a cause of action for
breach of contract, a plaintiff mualiege, ‘(1) the contract, (2)aohtiff's performance or excuse
for nonperformance, (3) defendant's breach, and (4) the resulting damages to plaBugh#l|
v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N,R20 Cal. App. 4th 915, 921 (2013) (quotiRgichert v. General
Ins. Co, 68 Cal.2d 822, 830 (1968)).

Ditech faults Long for not “attach[ing]eéhwritten contract or plead[ing] its terms$

verbatim.” Mot. at 6. But the California S@pne Court has held thia plaintiff may plead the
legal effect of the @ntract rather than ifgrecise language.Constr. Protective Servs., Inc. v. T
Specialty Ins. Cp29 Cal. 4th 189, 199 (2003s modifiedNov. 14, 2002)Miles v. Deutsche
Bank Nat'l Trust C.236 Cal. App. 4th 394, 402 (2015). Ldmas done so here. She alleges
Ditech offered her a “Modification Trial PléPeriod Notice” on December 8, 2016, promising
permanently modify her loan in exchangettiree TPP payments of $1,609.17. FAC § 21. S
has sufficiently pled the existence of a contr&te Wilkins v. Bank of AnNo.

215CV02341KJMEFB, 2016 WL B3®082, at *9 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2016) (same).

Ditech alternatively argues for disssal because Long “merely alleged that she

made three TPP payments but has not allegedieafulfilled all ofher obligations under the
TPP.” Mot. at 6. But Long alleges she “comglend performed all that was required to obta

the loan modification by nkéng the three (3) Trailsic] Period Plan payments of $1,609.17.”

FAC 1 22. Long sufficiently alleges performan&ee Wilkins2016 WL 5940082, at *9 (same).

Ditech’s motion to dismiss Long’sdsich of contract claim is DENIED.

C  California Civil Code § 2924.11(f)

At hearing, Long’s counsel confirmédng has abandoned this claim. Long’s

California Civil Code § 2924.11 claimtbus DISMISSED without prejudice.
5

1>

—

o

bhe

174




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

D. “Negligence Per Se”

At hearing, Long’s counsel conceded thatjligence per se is not an independg
claim, but requested leave to ameigke Wilkins2016 WL 5940082, at *1E[A]n underlying
claim of ordinary negligence must be viable befthe presumption of gegence of [California]
Evidence Code section 669 can be employed.”)t{@ita omitted). Acconagly, this claim is
DISMISSED with leave to amend.

E. WrongfulForeclosure

At hearing, Long’s counsel explainedth.ong has abandoned this claim beca
no foreclosure sale is pending. Accordindlys claim is DISMBSED without prejudice.

F. California Business & Professions Code § 17200

At hearing, Long’s counsel confiied Long has abandoned this claim.
Accordingly, this claim is DBBMISSED without prejudice.

G. Motion to Dismiss Certain Requests for Damages

At hearing, Long’s counsel conceddaimages for pain, suffering and emotiona
distress are not available for Long’s breach of @mtclaim. Accordingly, Ditech’s motion to
dismiss those damages requests is GRANTEBeWhittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft C&18
F.3d 970, 974 (9th Cir. 2010) (holding a court may strike claims fodamages under Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 12(f), bsuggesting dismissal of suctaims may be appropriate unde
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)). Considering Long’s concessions at hearing, the
balance of Ditech’s motion is DENIED as MOOT.
V. CONCLUSION

The court GRANTS in part and DENIESpart Ditech’s motion to dismiss. Lon
may file an amended complaint consistent it court’s findings above within 21 days.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
DATED: March 5, 2018.

UNIT TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

nt

se

=

g




